

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 123

Thursday 19th October

# **GAZETTE NOTICES**

[1229]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

### TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONISBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person holding the office of:

# PRIME MINISTER

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Finance and Treasury and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as specified in the Schedule from the date of this instrument until the substantive Minister resumes his duties.

#### SCHEDULE

#### **Ministry of Finance and Treasury**

National budget (Fiscal policy) Micro-economic policies and development Banking and monetary policy Internal auditing Credit unions National statistics Public sector investment Credit and security market Price control and surveillance

#### **Statutory authorities**

Development Bank of Solomon Islands Central Bank of Solomon Islands Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Central Tender Board Credit Union League Institute of Solomon Islands Accountants National Provident Fund Board Price Control Council Solomon Airlines Limited

Dated this nineteenth-day of October 2023

**SIR DAVID VUNAGI** GOVERNOR-GENERAL 2023

830

[1230]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

do here by appoint -

# PUISNE JUDGE REX FAUKONA

as the Acting Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from 18th October to 6th November, 2023, or until such time the substantive post holder resumes duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand this nineteenth-day of October, 2023.

## SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General of Solomon Islands

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press